## COURT NO. 1, ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

37.

MA 1630/2023 in OA 2812/2021

In the matter of :

MWO Shreekumar Shreedharan

Nair (Retd)

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

... Applicant

For Applicant : Shri Ramniwas Bansal, Advocate

For Respondents : Ms. Jyotsna Kaushik, Advocate

**<u>CORAM</u>** :

# HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJENDRA MENON, CHAIRPERSON HON'BLE LT. GEN. C.P. MOHANTY, MEMBER (A) $\frac{O \ R \ D \ E \ R}{24.04.2023}$

## <u>MA 1630/2023</u>

The applicant has filed this application seeking correction of his name in the cause title of OA 2812/2021 which was disposed of on 31.01.2023, it is pointed out that in the cause title of OA No. 2812/2021 the name of the applicant is shown as MWO Shreekumar Shreedharan Nair, however the correct spelling/name of the applicant is MWO Sreekumar Sreedharan Nair and is as indicated herein under:

Incorrect	Correct Details
particulars/details	

Applicant's Name	MWO ShreeKumar	MWO SreeKumar
	Shreedharan Nair	Sreedharan Nair
Date of enrolment	June 1980	18 March 1980
(Para 8 of the		
order)		

2. The prayer made is that the order passed be corrected and the name of the applicant be correctly incorporated in the memo of parties. Even though the application is filed for modification of the order passed by this Tribunal, in overview is misconceived, as there is no error in the order passed by this Tribunal, the error is a typographical error in the cause title of OA 2812/2021 wherein the name of the applicant have been wrongly mentioned, that being so, the applicant should have filed the application seeking amendment of the cause title instead of modification of the order. However, treating this application to be one for amendment of the cause title/review in OA 2812/2022 which has been disposed of on 31.01.2023 and finding the error be a bonafide typographical one, we allow this application and the name of the applicant in the cause title of MA 1630/2023 be corrected as MWO Sreekumar Sreedharan Nair instead of MWO Shreekumar Shreedharan Nair. The applicant should file an amended OA in the record of OA 2812/2022 along with a copy of this order and on the same being done, the office is directed to accept the same and amend the cause title of OA 2812/2022 which is already disposed of, with the aforesaid the application stands disposed of.

A copy of this order be provided '**DASTI'** to learned counsel for both the parties.

### [RAJENDRA MENON] CHAIRPERSON

### [C.P. MOHANTY] MEMBER (A)

/jyoti/namita